the replacement of, borrowing facilities are required to be arranged at least six months prior to each facility’s expiry.

PORT OF TAURANGA LIMITED : ANNUAL REPORT 2017

96 97

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
For the Year Ended 30 June 2017: Port of Tauranga Limited and Subsidiaries

20	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)
(c)	 Market Risk

Interest Rate Risk
At reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest bearing financial assets/(liabilities) were:

Carrying Amount

2017
NZ$000

2016
NZ$000

Fixed rate instruments
Fixed rate bonds (125,000) (125,000)
Interest rate derivatives (9,900) (17,519)
Total (134,900) (142,519)

Variable rate instruments
Commercial papers (225,000) (190,000)
Standby revolving cash advance facility (30,000) (5,000)
Cash balances 5,184 11,580
Total (249,816) (183,420)

Sensitivity Analysis
If, at reporting date, bank interest rates had been 100 basis points higher/lower, with all other variables held constant, the result would
increase/(decrease) post tax profit or loss and the hedging reserve by the amounts shown below. The analysis was performed on the same
basis for 2016.

Profit or Loss Cash Flow Hedge Reserve

100 bp
Increase
NZ$000

100 bp
Decrease

NZ$000

100 bp
Increase
NZ$000

100 bp
Decrease

NZ$000

Variable rate instruments (1,749) 1,779 0 0
Interest rate derivatives 973 (973) 5,984 (6,636)
Total as at 30 June 2017 (776) 806 5,984 (6,636)

Variable rate instruments (1,284) 1,309 0 0
Interest rate derivatives 1,570 (1,570) 6,716 (7,430)
Total as at 30 June 2016 286 (261) 6,716 (7,430)

Market Risk
Management
Policies

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and commodity
prices, will affect the Group’s income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk
management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the
return on risk.

The Group uses derivative financial instruments such as interest rate swaps and foreign currency options to hedge
certain risk exposures. All derivative transactions are carried out within the guidelines set out in the Group’s Treasury